Completion took place on 13 November 2020, upon which the Convertible Bonds in the
principal amount of HK$100,000,000 were issued to the Subscribers pursuant to the terms
of the Subscription Agreements. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and
belief having made all reasonable enquiries, save as disclosed in the Announcements, the
Subscribers and their ultimate beneficial owner(s) (where applicable) are Independent Third
Parties.

– 2 –

Effects of the full conversion of the Convertible Bonds

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) for
illustration purpose only, immediately after the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares
in full upon exercise of the conversion rights under the Convertible Bonds (on the assumptions
that the Conversion Price being HK$0.4 and there is no further allotment of Shares from the
date of this announcement other than the Conversion Shares) are as follows:

Shareholders

Existing shareholding structure
as at the date

of this announcement

Shareholding structure
immediately upon full conversion

of the Convertible Bonds
Number

of Shares Approximate %
Number

of Shares Approximate %

Directors

Ms. Chan Yuk Foebe 2,860,000 0.20 2,860,000 0.17
Mr. Law Tze Ping Eric 1,400,000 0.10 1,400,000 0.08

Substantial Shareholder

Mr. Chan Yuen Tung 382,000,000 27.32 382,000,000 23.18

The Subscribers 22,000,000 1.58 272,000,000 16.51
Other public Shareholders 989,947,319 70.80 989,947,319 60.06

Total 1,398,207,319 100.00 1,648,207,319 100.00

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION TO ONE OF THE SUBSCRIBERS

Further to the information disclosed in the Announcements, the Company wishes to provide
supplemental information regarding one of the Subscribers, namely Right Time Global
Investment SPC, as follows:

Right Time Global Investment SPC (the “Fund”) is an open-ended mutual fund registered
with the Cayman Islands Monetary Authority. The Fund is incorporated in the Cayman Islands
as an exempted company limited by shares and registered as a segregated portfolio company.
With a typical structure common to segregated portfolio companies in the Cayman Islands,